Senate Bill 54

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request of Governor Kate Brown for Oregon Department of Aviation)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced.**

Allows Oregon Department of Aviation to impose civil penalty for violations related to landing places for aircraft.

1	A BILL FOR AN ACT
2	Relating to enforcement of laws regarding landing places for aircraft.
3	Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:
4	SECTION 1. (1) In addition to any other penalty provided by law, the Director of the
5	Oregon Department of Aviation may impose a civil penalty not to exceed \$2,500 for each vi-
6	olation of ORS 836.505 or any rule adopted or order issued under ORS 836.505.
7	(2) The director shall impose civil penalties under this section in the manner provided in
8	ORS 183.745.
9	(3) All penalties recovered by the Oregon Department of Aviation under this section shall
10	be paid into the State Treasury and deposited to the credit of the State Aviation Account.
11	Such moneys shall be used by the department for the purpose of carrying out ORS 836.505.
12	SECTION 2. Section 1 of this 2019 Act applies to violations of ORS 836.505 or any rule
13	adopted or order issued under ORS 836.505 on or after the effective date of this 2019 Act.

14